

Nos. 18-1334, -1475, -1496, -1514, -1521

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *Respondent*.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS
OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO**

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
STEPHEN L. RATNER
TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
MARK D. HARRIS
CHANTEL L. FEBUS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
SARAH G. BOYCE
ADELE M. EL-KHOURI
RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mtto.com

JORDAN D. SEGALL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9208

Counsel for the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner,*

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents.*

UTIER, *Petitioner,*

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MAN-
AGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,
ET AL., *Respondents.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE BOARD MEMBERS ARE TERRITORIAL OFFICERS WHO NEED NOT BE APPOINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.....	3
A. The Appointments Clause does not govern congressionally created territorial offices that administer territorial law rather than laws of nationwide application.....	3
B. Board members are territorial officers who need not be appointed in accordance with the Appointments Clause.	7
C. Aurelius’s “significant authority” test is misconceived.....	16
1. Precedent, logic, historical practice, and constitutional principles refute respondents’ reliance on <i>Buckley</i> ’s “significant authority” test.....	17
2. The many contradictory adjustments respondents must make to their “significant authority” test make clear that the test is misconceived.....	28
D. Respondents’ alternative <i>Lebron</i> test is also misconceived.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. SHOULD THIS COURT FIND AN APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE VIOLATION, IT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S AWARD OF PROSPECTIVE, BUT NOT RETROSPECTIVE, RELIEF.	33
A. Prospective, but not retrospective, relief is appropriate in this case.	34
1. Courts have long exercised remedial discretion to grant prospective relief, but limit retrospective relief, for separation-of-powers defects.	34
2. The Board's role in filing Title III cases is much like that of a private or municipal bankruptcy petitioner.	36
3. Purely prospective relief is appropriate in this case.	39
B. Aurelius's arguments that this Court must invalidate the Board's past actions are meritless.	43
C. There is no basis for invalidating the Board's actions taken after the First Circuit's decision.	49
Conclusion.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Insurance Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. 511 (1829)	4, 7
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	44
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 U.S. 540 (1875)	6, 8, 15
<i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. 235 (1850)	17, 27
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904)	7, 19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	46, 50
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	1, 5, 7, 17
<i>Clinton v. Englebrecht</i> , 80 U.S. 434 (1871)	5
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	8, 17
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014)	48
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 919 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	34, 36
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	passim
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	44
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	25
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	45
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	31
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	13, 34, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891)	4, 14, 15
<i>Metropolitan R.R. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889)	15
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	5
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	34
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	45, 46
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	48
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	44
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	36, 50
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	35
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	23
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	14, 18, 19, 33
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P.R.)</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	19
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009)	45
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	3, 34, 43, 44
<i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899)	19
<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. 317 (1873)	19, 26
<i>In re The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 328 (2018).....	38
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	34
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	13
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	46
STATE CASES	
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 38 Conn. 449 (1871).....	35
<i>State v. Douglass</i> , 50 Mo. 593 (1872)	35
FEDERAL STATUTES	
1 Stat. 50 (Aug. 7, 1789)	18, 22, 23
2 Stat. 195 (May 3, 1802).....	21
2 Stat. 331 (Mar. 3, 1805).....	18
3 Stat. 493 (Mar. 2, 1819).....	23
3 Stat. 750 (Mar. 3, 1823).....	25
14 Stat. 430 (Mar. 2, 1867).....	25
39 Stat. 951 (Mar. 2, 1917).....	11, 20
61 Stat. 770 (Aug. 5, 1947)	20
64 Stat. 319 (July 3, 1950).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Code:	
11 U.S.C. § 101(13).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 109(b).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)	37
11 U.S.C. § 362	37
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 944(a).....	12
District of Columbia Financial	
Responsibility and Management	
Assistance Act of 1995, Pub. L. No.	
104-8, 109 Stat. 97 (1995)	21
2005 District Of Columbia Omnibus	
Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 109-	
356, 120 Stat. 2019 (Oct. 16, 2006).....	29
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management,	
and Economic Stability Act,	
48 U.S.C. § 2121	8
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f)(1)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f)(2)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2124(k).....	13
48 U.S.C. § 2124(o)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b)(1).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b)(2)(A).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2141	29
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2142	29
48 U.S.C. § 2146	37
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	36, 37
48 U.S.C. § 2162	12
48 U.S.C. § 2162(3).....	10
48 U.S.C. § 2174(b).....	12, 38
48 U.S.C. § 2174(b)(6).....	38
48 U.S.C. § 2175	9, 12, 38
5 U.S.C. App. 1 Reorg. Plan 3 1970	27
6 U.S.C. § 313(a)	27
6 U.S.C. § 313(c)(1)	27
6 U.S.C. § 317(a)	27
6 U.S.C. § 317(b)(1).....	27
12 U.S.C. § 241.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 119.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 133.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 541.....	27
48 U.S.C. § 1421i	29
48 U.S.C. § 1422.....	18, 20
48 U.S.C. § 1423.....	18
48 U.S.C. § 1423a.....	11
48 U.S.C. § 1571.....	18
48 U.S.C. § 1591.....	18, 20
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 1.5.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1.7.....	27
35 Fed. Reg. 15,623 (1970)	27
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016).....	40
S. Rep. No. 80-422 (1947)	20
S.B. 211 § 8(b) (2017).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellants’ Principal Brief, <i>CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , No. 18-60302 (5th Cir. July 2, 2018), 2018 WL 3382794	41
<i>Assured Guaranty Joins PREPA Restructuring Support Agreement</i> , Business Wire (May 3, 2019), https://assuredguaranty.newshq.businesswire.com/press-release/transactions/assured-guaranty-joins-prepa-restructuring-support-agreement	47
David Skeel, <i>Reflections on Two Years of PROMESA</i> , 87 <i>Revista Jurídica UPR</i> 862 (2018)	38
Elizabeth Whiting, <i>Puerto Rico Debt Restructuring: Origins of a Constitutional and Humanitarian Crisis</i> , 50 <i>U. Miami Inter-Am. L. Rev.</i> 237 (2019).....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 43</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	21
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Luis J. Valentín Oritz, <i>Puerto Rico commences Title III cases for Highways Authority, Retirement System, Caribbean Business</i> (May 22, 2017)	38
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,</i> 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	24, 32
Opp. to Appellees’ Mot. to Stay the Mandate Pending Supreme Court Disposition, <i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> (1st Cir. Apr. 29, 2019)	41
Oral Argument (1st Cir. Dec. 3, 2018), http://media.ca1.uscourts.gov/files/au- dio/18-1671.mp3	49
<i>Puerto Rico hit with lawsuits after litigation freeze ends, Seattle Times</i> (May 2, 2017), https://www.seattle- times.com/business/puerto-rico-hit- with-1st-lawsuit-from-bondholders/	39
<i>Puerto Rico oversight board files for Title III debt restructuring for PREPA,</i> Debtwire (July 3, 2017), https://www.debtwire.com/info/puerto- rico-oversight-board-files-title-iii- debt-restructuring-prepa	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress,</i> 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996).....	32
<i>Territorial Judges Not Liable to Impeachment,</i> 3 Op. Att’y Gen. 409 (1839).....	14
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> (forthcoming 133 Harv. L. Rev.)	23
